RESOLUTION NO. 1992-108

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SCHIRMER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR PROJECT 4.18 - EMERGENCY REPAIR OF E. 121ST STREET AND MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIVE BRIDGES (EST. \$146,562.11 -RTA CAPITAL FUND)

WHEREAS, the bid of Schirmer Construction Company located at 4197 W. 150th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44135, for Project 4.18 to perform emergency repairs on the E. 121st Street and Martin Luther King Drive Bridges was opened on the 14th day of July 1992; and

WHEREAS, Schirmer Construction Company submitted a bid to provide the emergency repair services to the E. 121st Street and Martin Luther King Drive Bridges at a price of one hundred forty-six thousand five hundred sixty-two & 11/100 dollars (\$146,562.11); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Schirmer Construction Company to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Schirmer Construction Company received on July 14, 1992 be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Schirmer Construction Company for emergency repairs to the E. 121st Street and Martin Luther King Drive Bridges.

Section 3. The said contract shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund, Object Class 105000 in an amount not to exceed one hundred forty-six thousand five hundred sixty-two & 11/100 dollars (\$146,562.11).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	July 21	, 1992
		Alle
	5 1	Presider

V Cle

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary Treasurer